

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/30/2020 10:41 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 99158-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SCARSELLA BROTHERS, INC.,

Appellant

v.

FLATIRON CONSTRUCTORS, INC., et al.

Respondents.

---

FLATIRON CONSTRUCTORS, INC.'S ANSWER TO SCARSELLA  
BROTHERS, INC.'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

GROFF MURPHY PLLC  
Michael P. Grace, WSBA #26091  
Evan A. Brown, WSBA #48272  
300 East Pine Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
Ph. (206) 628-9500  
Fx. (206) 628-9506  
E. [mgrace@groffmurphy.com](mailto:mgrace@groffmurphy.com)  
[ebrown@groffmurphy.com](mailto:ebrown@groffmurphy.com)

Attorneys for Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED BY PETITION .....1

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....4

    A. Given the Facts of this Case, the Court of Appeals Correctly  
        Affirmed the Trial Court’s Denial of Attorney Fees to Scarsella.... 5

        1. The Court of Appeals Correctly Affirmed the Trial Court’s  
           Denial of Attorney Fees under RCW 39.08.030 Because  
           Scarsella Did Not Prevail.....6

        2. Scarsella Neither Prevailed under RCW 39.04.250 or  
           Chapter 39.76 RCW, Nor Requested Attorney Fees under  
           Those Statutes .....9

        3. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined that  
           Scarsella Was Not Entitled to Attorney Fees under *Olympic  
           Steamship* Because It Did Not Prevail in a Coverage  
           Dispute .....12

    B. Under Existing Law, the Court of Appeals Correctly Affirmed  
        the Trial Court’s Decision to Deny Prejudgment Interest ..... 14

        1. Scarsella Is Not Entitled to Prejudgment Interest under  
           RCW 39.04.250 or RCW 39.76.011 Because the Trial  
           Court Correctly Denied Its Claims under those Statutes .....15

        2. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined that Scarsella  
           Is Not Entitled to Common Law Prejudgment Interest  
           Because Its Claim Was Unliquidated .....17

V. CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>3A Indus., Inc. v. Turner Const. Co.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 407, 869 P.2d 65, 71 (1993).....	7
<i>Colorado Structures, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the West</i> , 161 Wn.2d 577, 167 P.3d 1125 (2007).....	13
<i>Cox v. McLaughlin</i> , 76 Cal. 60, 18 Pac. 100 (1881).....	18
<i>Elcon Construction, Inc. v. Eastern Washington University</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (2012).....	10
<i>Hansen v. Rothaus</i> , 107 Wn.2d 468, 730 P.2d 662 (1986).....	18
<i>Kiewit-Grice v. State</i> , 77 Wn. App. 867, 895 P.2d 6 (1995).....	19
<i>King Cty. v. Vinci Constr. Grands Projets/Parsons RCI/Frontier-Kemper, JV</i> , 188 Wn.2d 618, 398 P.3d 1093 (2017).....	13
<i>Lakeside Pump &amp; Equip., Inc. v. Austin Const. Co.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 839, 576 P.2d 392 (1978).....	7
<i>Leingang v. Pierce Cty. Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>McGreevy v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 26, 904 P.2d 731 (1995).....	6
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 1018, 2019 WL 1487726 (2019).....	6
<i>Olympic S.S. Co., Inc. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	13
<i>Olympic Steamship Co., Inc. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	5, 12, 13, 14
<i>Prier v. Refrigeration Eng'g Co.</i> , 74 Wn.2d 25, 442 P.2d 621, 627 (1968).....	18, 20

<i>Rivard v. State</i> , 168 Wn.2d 775, 231 P.3d 186 (2010).....	17
<i>Solnicka v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Illinois</i> , 93 Wn. App. 531, 969 P.2d 124 (1999).....	13
<i>Wright v. City of Tacoma</i> , 87 Wash. 334, 151 Pac. 837 (1915).....	18, 19, 20

**Statutes and Court Rules**

Chapter 39.76 RCW .....	2, 9, 10, 11, 16
RAP 13.4(b) .....	5
RCW 39.04.250 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 39.04.250(2).....	10
RCW 39.04.250(3).....	10, 11, 15
RCW 39.04.259 .....	9
RCW 39.08.030 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 39.08.030(1)(b).....	6, 7, 8
RCW 39.76.011 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 39.76.011-020.....	10
RCW 39.76.011-040.....	9
RCW 39.76.020 .....	16, 17
RCW 39.76.020(4).....	10, 16
RCW 39.76.040 .....	<i>passim</i>
